

GAHC010259292024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/594/2025

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND HEAD OFFICE AT 3, MIDDLETON
STREET, KOLKATA AND ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT BHANGAGARH, G.S.
ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005 REP. BY THE CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER,
GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE.

VERSUS

DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA AND 2 ORS
S/O. CHANDAN MANI SHARMA, R/O. MALIGAON, B.G. COLONY,
P/S.JALUKBARI, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN-781011.

2:RATUL BARMAN
S/O. SRI CHAKRADHAR BARMAN
R/O. PHULGURI
P/S. BELSOR
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781304.

3:DHIREN BARMAN
S/O. SRI CHAKRADHAR BARMAN
R/O. PHULGURI
PS. BELSOR
P/O. PANIGAON
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781304

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR T KALITA, MR. A KAKATI

Advocate for the Respondent : FOR CAVEATOR, MR D MONDAL

Linked Case :

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD

VERSUS

DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA AND 2 ORS

Advocate for : MR T KALITA
Advocate for : appearing for DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA
AND 2 ORS

Linked Case :

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD

VERSUS

DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA AND 2 ORS

Advocate for : MR T KALITA
Advocate for : appearing for DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA
AND 2 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

ORDER

Date : 03.03.2025

Learned counsel Mr. T. Kalita and learned counsel Mr. D. Mondal for both the parties have submitted that they are willing to settle the dispute amicably.

List this matter before the Lok Adalat scheduled to be held on 08.03.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant