

GAHC010259292024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/594/2025**

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND HEAD OFFICE AT 3, MIDDLETON  
STREET, KOLKATA AND ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT BHANGAGARH, G.S.  
ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005 REP. BY THE CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER,  
GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE.

VERSUS

DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA AND 2 ORS  
S/O. CHANDAN MANI SHARMA, R/O. MALIGAON, B.G. COLONY,  
P/S.JALUKBARI, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN-781011.

2:RATUL BARMAN  
S/O. SRI CHAKRADHAR BARMAN  
R/O. PHULGURI  
P/S. BELSOR  
DIST. NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781304.

3:DHIREN BARMAN  
S/O. SRI CHAKRADHAR BARMAN  
R/O. PHULGURI  
PS. BELSOR  
P/O. PANIGAON  
DIST. NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781304

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR T KALITA, MR. A KAKATI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : FOR CAVEATOR, MR D MONDAL

Linked Case :

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD

VERSUS

DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA AND 2 ORS

-----  
Advocate for : MR T KALITA  
Advocate for : appearing for DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA  
AND 2 ORS

Linked Case :

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD

VERSUS

DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA AND 2 ORS

-----  
Advocate for : MR T KALITA  
Advocate for : appearing for DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA  
AND 2 ORS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**Date : 10-12-2025**

This application under section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 has been filed praying for condonation of delay of 43 days in preferring the connected appeal against the judgment dated 22.07.2024 passed by the learned Member, MACT No.1, Kamrup (M) at Guwahati in MAC Case No.2221 of 2017.

Heard the learned counsel for the applicant Mr. T. Kalita as well as Mr. D. Mondal, learned counsel for the respondent No.1.

This Court has gone through the application and is of the view that the applicant has been able to show sufficient cause for the delay of 43 days.

Accordingly, the delay of 43 days is condoned.

I.A stands allowed.

Registry shall register the appeal and list for admission next week.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**