

GAHC010259272024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./13/2026

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND HEAD OFFICE AT 3, MIDDLETON
STREET, KOLKATA AND ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT BHANGAGARH, G.S.
ROAD, GUWAHATI-781005 REP. BY THE CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER,
GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE.

VERSUS

DEB PRASAD SHARMA @ DEV PRASAD SHARMA AND 2 ORS
S/O. CHANDAN MANI SHARMA, R/O. MALIGAON, B.G. COLONY,
P/S.JALUKBARI, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN-781011.

2:RATUL BARMAN
S/O. SRI CHAKRADHAR BARMAN
R/O. PHULGURI
P/S. BELSOR
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781304.

3:DHIREN BARMAN
S/O. SRI CHAKRADHAR BARMAN
R/O. PHULGURI
PS. BELSOR
P/O. PANIGAON
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781304

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR T KALITA, MR. A KAKATI

Advocate for the Respondent : , MR D MONDAL

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 01.04.2026

1. Heard Mr. A. Kakati, the learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. D. Mondal, the learned counsel for the respondent No.1.
2. The office note dated 30.03.2026 shows that the service report in respect of the notice issued to the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have not yet received back.
3. The Registry is directed to place before this Court the postal track consignment report of notice issued to the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 by speed post.
4. Let this matter be listed on 29.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant